THE **REDFORD** CENTER

Redford Center Grants Program Terms & Conditions

1. To be considered for a grant (a "<u>Program Grant</u>") under the Redford Center Grants Program (the "<u>Program</u>"), you must submit your application (the "<u>Application</u>"), along with all of the other information and deliverables listed in the Application (collectively, the "<u>Application</u> <u>Deliverables</u>"), by May 10th, 2024 at 5pm PT (USA).

2. All Application Deliverables submitted to The Redford Center ("<u>Redford Center</u>") in and with your Application will be, in the discretion of The Redford Center, retained or discarded, and The Redford Center will have no obligation to return the Application Deliverables to you.

3. All ideas and works contained in your Application Deliverables are your original creations, and, at the time of submission, belong exclusively to you.

4. The Redford Center will have no obligation to reimburse you for any expenses incurred by you in connection with preparing and submitting your Application.

5. If you are selected as one of the Program Grant recipients, then, as a condition to receiving a Program Grant from The Redford Center, you will be required to enter into an agreement, preview here, (the "Agreement") with The Redford Center, that will cover, among other things:

- a. Grantee will be responsible for completing a year 1 progress report in the Spring of 2025 in order to be considered for second year funding, and a year 2 progress report in Fall 2025 at the end of the grant cycle. The progress reports will required.
- b. An updated logline for the Project.
- c. An updated synopsis for the Project.
- d. Reports of progress, an updated budget, and details on impact and distribution plans.
- e. An updated project sample, trailer, or rough cut of the project to demonstrate progress.
- f. Feedback on the Grantee's experience in the Program.
- g. Updated BTS photos and/or stills (optional)
- h. Complete online impact survey

6. The availability of you, or one or more members of your team satisfactory to The Redford Center, to attend a Virtual Program Showcase in November 2024 (date subject to change) and a Grantee Program Summit in the Spring of 2025. The Redford Center will cover the travel, food and accommodation expenses for up to 2 (two) team members attendance at the Program Summit. 7. Your release and indemnification of The Redford Center from all liability, claims and damages resulting from the Redford Center's use of your Short in accordance with the terms of the Agreement.

8. Appropriate attribution and credit requirements with respect to The Redford Center.

9. All grantees will be considered for a production grant in Year 2 towards the feature film. If a production grant is awarded, you will be subject to an additional contract and crediting guidelines for The Redford Center and New York Community Trust in the feature production.